

No. 17-1227

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ALIGN CORPORATION LIMITED,

*Petitioner,*

v.

ALLISTER MARK BOUSTRED AND HORIZON

HOBBY INC. D/B/A/ HORIZON HOBBY,

*Respondents.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
Colorado Supreme Court

---

**RESPONDENT BOUSTRED'S BRIEF IN  
OPPOSITION**

---

MICHAEL O'B KEATING  
DEIRDRE E. OSTROWSKI  
MELISSA A. HAILEY  
1290 Broadway, Suite 600  
Denver, Colorado 80203  
(303) 534-0401

LESLIE A. BRUECKNER  
*(Counsel of Record)*  
PUBLIC JUSTICE, P.C.  
475 14<sup>th</sup> Street, Suite 610  
Oakland, CA 94612  
lbrueckner@publicjustice.net  
(510) 622-8205

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY .....	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	4
A. This Lawsuit .....	4
B. Align's Motion to Dismiss .....	4
C. The Limited Jurisdictional Discovery .....	5
D. Respondents' Oppositions .....	5
E. Align's Reply .....	7
F. The Trial Court's Ruling .....	7
G. The Court of Appeals' Decision .....	9
H. The Petition for Review .....	10
I. The Colorado Supreme Court's Decision .....	11
REASONS FOR DENYING REVIEW .....	12
I. This Court Lacks Jurisdiction Over This Case .....	12
A. This Court's Jurisdiction is Limited to Review of Final State Court Decisions .....	12
B. The State Court Has Not Issued a Final Judgment or Decree .....	13
C. This Case Does Not Fit the Categories in <i>Cox Broadcasting Corp.</i> Where this Court Deemed a State Decision Final on a Federal Issue .....	14

II. This Case is a Poor Vehicle for Review..	18
III. There is No Urgent Need to Decide Align's Question Presented .....	22
IV. The Lower Court's Decision Was Correct.....	24
CONCLUSION.....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

**Page(s)**

**Cases:**

<i>Ainsworth v. Moffett</i> , 116 F.3d 174 (5th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 134 S. Ct. 644 (2013) .....	22, 24
<i>Archangel Diamond Corp. v. Lukoil</i> , 123 P.3d 1187 (Colo. 2005).....	5
<i>Asahi Metal Industry Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 480 U.S. 102 (1987) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Book v. DoubleStar Dongfeng Tyre Co.</i> , 860 N.W.2d 576 (Iowa 2015) .....	22
<i>Brown v. Meter</i> , 681 S.E.2d 382 (N.C. App. 2009), <i>rev'd</i> <i>sub nom.</i> , <i>Goodyear Dunlop Tires</i> <i>Operations, S.A. v. Brown</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2846 (2011) .....	21
<i>Calder v. Jones</i> , 465 U.S. 783 (1984) .....	17
<i>In re Chinese Drywall Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 753 F.3d 521 (11th Cir. 2014) .....	22, 23
<i>Cox Broadcasting Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975) .....	14, 15, 16
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 571 U.S. 117 (2014) .....	28

<i>Ex parte Edgetech I.G., Inc.</i> , 159 So.3d 629 (Ala. 2014).....	22
<i>State ex rel Ford Motor Co. v. McGraw</i> , 788 S.E.2d 319 (W. Va. 2016).....	22
<i>Goettman v. N. Fork Valley Rest.</i> , 176 P.3d 60 (Colo. 2007).....	20
<i>Int’l Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945) .....	28
<i>J. McIntyre Machinery, Ltd., v. Nicastro</i> , 564 U.S. 873 (2011) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jefferson v. City of Tarrant, Alabama</i> , 522 U.S. 75 (1997) .....	12, 13
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 541 U.S. 428 (2004) .....	16
<i>Kulko v. Superior Court of California</i> , 436 U.S. 84 (1978) .....	17, 18
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977) .....	9, 24
<i>Nicastro v. McIntyre Mach. America, Ltd.</i> , 987 A.2d 575 (N.J. 2010) .....	17
<i>Noll v. American Biltrite</i> , 395 P.3d 1021 (Wash. 2017).....	23
<i>North Dakota State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Snyder’s Drug Stores, Inc.</i> , 414 U.S. 156 (1973) .....	12, 13

<i>Polar Electro Oy v. Suunto Oy</i> , 829 F.3d 1343 (Fed. Cir. 2016).....	22
<i>Radio Station WOW, Inc. v. Johnson</i> , 326 U.S. 120 (1945) .....	13
<i>Rilley v. Money Mutual</i> , 884 N.W.2d 321 (Minn. 2016), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1331 (2017) .....	23, 24
<i>Rush v. Savchuk</i> , 444 U.S. 320 (1980) .....	17
<i>Russell v. SNFA</i> , 987 N.E.2d 778 (Ill.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 134 S. Ct. 295 (2013) .....	22, 24
<i>Shaffer v. Heitner</i> , 433 U.S. 186 (1977) .....	17
<i>State v. Atl. Richfield Co.</i> , 142 A.3d 215 (Vt. 2016).....	22
<i>State v. LG Electronics</i> , 375 P.2d 1035 (Wash. 2016), <i>cert. denied</i> , 137 S. Ct. 648 (2017) .....	23, 24
<i>State v. NV Sumatra Tobacco Trading Co.</i> , 403 S.W.3d 726 (Tenn. 2013) .....	23
<i>Willemsen v. Invacare Corp.</i> , 282 P.3d 867 (Ore. 2012).....	22
<i>Williams v. Romarm, SA</i> , 756 F.3d 777 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....	23

*World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson*,  
444 U.S. 286 (1980) .....*passim*

**Statutes:**

28 U.S.C. § 1257..... 1, 12, 14

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 13-21-402(2) ..... 6

Colo. R. Civ. P. 15(a)..... 16

**Other Authorities:**

15A Charles Alan Wright et al., *Fed. Prac.*  
& *Proc. Juris.* § 3914.6..... 13

Howard B. Stravitz, *Personal Jurisdiction  
in Cyberspace: Something More Is  
Required on the Electronic Stream of  
Commerce*, 49 S.C. L. Rev. 925 (1998)..... 18

Stephen M. Shapiro et al., *Supreme Court  
Practice* (10th ed. 2013)..... 14, 15
